OP \$265.00.00 88792142

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI166636

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent | | 04/15/2024 | Bank: CANADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | Edison Software Inc. | | |
|-------------------|-----------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 555 Clyde Avenue | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 100 | | |
| City: | Mountain View | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 94043 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | | |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------|--|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 6316904 | ONMAIL | | | |
| Registration Number: | 5439781 | EDISON API | | | |
| Registration Number: | 5444914 | EDISON TRENDS | | | |
| Registration Number: | 5460568 | EDISON MAIL | | | |
| Registration Number: | 5650174 | EDISON | | | |
| Registration Number: | 5460569 | EDISON ASSISTANT | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4530053 | DO ENGINE | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4534018 | EASILYDO | | | |
| Serial Number: | 87504079 | EDISON MOBILE ASSISTANT | | | |
| Serial Number: | 74314711 | LIGHTSCAPE | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0517

900848145

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2331471 TM REL |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Andrew Hackett |
| SIGNATURE: | Andrew Hackett |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/16/2024 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=13d.EXECUTED.CIBC - Yipit - Trademark Termination and Release_Edison (04.2024)#page1.tif source=13d.EXECUTED.CIBC - Yipit - Trademark Termination and Release_Edison (04.2024)#page3.tif source=13d.EXECUTED.CIBC - Yipit - Trademark Termination and Release_Edison (04.2024)#page3.tif source=13d.EXECUTED.CIBC - Yipit - Trademark Termination and Release_Edison (04.2024)#page4.tif source=13d.EXECUTED.CIBC - Yipit - Trademark Termination and Release_Edison (04.2024)#page5.tif source=13d.EXECUTED.CIBC - Yipit - Trademark Termination and Release_Edison (04.2024)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0518

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

April 15, 2024

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of the date first written above (this "*Release*"), is made with regard to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into as of November 15, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Agreement*") by and between Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent ("*Bank*"), and Edison Software Inc., a Delaware corporation (f/k/a EasyDo, Inc.) ("*Grantor*"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement that was filed with the (i) Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2021 at Reel 007495, Frame 0986 and (ii) Patent Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2021 at Reel 058125, Frame 0076, Grantor granted Bank a security interest, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all its Intellectual Property (excluding any Excluded Property), including the Intellectual Property attached hereto as Exhibits A, B and C ("Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, the Bank wishes to enter into this Release to confirm that Bank has released its security interests in and to the Intellectual Property and to expunge any recordation of the security interest insofar as it pertains to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank forever releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the entire security interest in and to all of the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, in the case of registered trademarks and trademark applications, the goodwill of the business associated with, connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark and trademark application, and hereby reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the Intellectual Property.

Bank hereby authorizes Grantor and its successors, assigns, designees or other legal representatives to file this Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of Bank's security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Bank hereby agrees to execute such instruments, to take such other actions, and to give such further assurances as Grantor reasonably shall request to terminate any security interest in the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Agreement and otherwise to effectuate the release of all recordations of such security interest in the Intellectual Property. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including without limitation delivery via DocuSign, scan or e-mail of a .pdf, .jpg or other image file) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

Bank acknowledges and agrees that Grantor and its successors and assigns may rely upon this Release. Bank represents and warrants that it has not transferred or assigned all or any part of the security interest in the Intellectual Property to any third party, and that it has all necessary

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0519

authority to execute this Release and grant the releases and discharges and all other rights set forth herein.

[remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first written above.

> **CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE**, as Agent

Title: Assistant General Manager

Name: Aigerim Malikova, Title: Authorized Signatory

Exhibit A

Copyrights

None.

ACTIVE\1608080164.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0522

Exhibit B

Patents

| Country | Title | Application # | Filing Date | Pub No. | Pub Date | Patent # | Issue Date | Inventor(s) | Current Assignee |
|---------|---|------------------|----------------|-------------|-----------|-----------|---------------|---|----------------------|
| US | EXTRACTING DATA FROM MESSAGES FOR MULTIPLE ACCOUNTS | 14/215,366 | 3/17/2014 | N/A | N/A | 9,176,945 | 11/3/2015 | Mikael Berner, Kesava Neeli, Yuanhao Wu, Guibin Zhou, Liangping | Edison Software Inc. |
| US | System and Method for Creating Autonomous Agents Using Smart Triggers and Actions | 61/793,685 | 3/15/2013 | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | Carl Mikael Berner, Kesava Neeli, Shuhao Zhang, Simon Lau | EasilyDo Inc. |
| US | Extracting Data from Messages for Multiple Accounts | 14/214,289 | 3/14/2014 | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | Mikael Berner, Kesava Nceli, Yuanhao Wu, Guibin Zhou, Liangping | Edison Software Inc. |
| us | Sending Event- Triggered Messages and Gifts to Network Users | 13/422,769 | 3/16/2012 | 20130246524 | 9/19/2013 | N/A | N/A | Mikael Berner, Kavita Gaitonde, Edgar Kalns, Jon Landis, Kesava Neeli, Hetal Pandya | EasilyDo Inc. |
| US | Automatic Execution of Actionable Tasks | 13/423,102 | 3/16/2012 | 20130247055 | 9/19/2013 | N/A | Ň/A | Mikael Berner, Edgar Kalns, Kesava Neeli, Guntis Strazds, Shuhao Zhang | EasilyDo Inc. |

ACTIVE\1608080164.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0523

Exhibit C

Trademarks

| Mark | Country | Appin No. | Reg. No | Status | |
|---------------|---------|-------------|------------|------------|--|
| | | Appln. Date | Reg. Date | | |
| ONMAIL | US | 88792142 | 6316904 | Registered | |
| | | 2020-02-11 | 2021-04-06 | | |
| EDISON MOBILE | US | 87504079 | | Abandoned | |
| ASSISTANT | | 2017-06-24 | | | |
| EDISON API | US | 87504081 | 5439781 | Registered | |
| | | 2017-06-24 | 2018-04-03 | | |
| EDISON TRENDS | US | 87456984 | 5444914 | Registered | |
| | | 2017-05-19 | 2018-04-10 | | |
| EDISON MAIL | US | 87456995 | 5460568 | Registered | |
| | | 2017-05-19 | 2018-05-01 | | |
| EDISON | US | 87457002 | 5650174 | Registered | |
| | | 2017-05-19 | 2019-01-08 | | |
| EDISON | US | 87457006 | 5460569 | Registered | |
| ASSISTANT | | 2017-05-19 | 2018-05-01 | | |
| DO ENGINE | US | 85535239 | 4530053 | Registered | |
| | | 2012-02-06 | 2014-05-13 | | |
| EASILYDO | US | 85535248 | 4534018 | Registered | |
| | | 2012-02-06 | 2014-05-20 | | |
| LIGHTSCAPE | US | 74314711 | | Abandoned | |
| | | 1992-09-17 | | | |

ACTIVE\1608080164.4

RECORDED: 04/16/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0524